with Customers” (“IFRS 15”) on the Group’s financial information and the new accounting policies that have been applied from

1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods. Certain of the Group’s accounting policies have been

changed to comply with the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15.

3.1	 Impact on the financial information
As explained in note 3.2 and 3.3 below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 were generally adopted by the Group without restating

comparative information. As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, certain reclassifications and

adjustments are therefore not reflected in the restated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are

recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Impact on the statement of financial position (increase/(decrease)) as at 1 January 2018:

31 December 2017

As originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15

1 January 2018

Restated

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

Available-for-sale investments 800 (800) — —

Equity instruments at fair value

  through other comprehensive

  income (“FVOCI”) — 1,572 — 1,572

Equity instruments at fair value

  through profit or loss (“FVPL”) — 123 — 123

Sales in advance of carriage 7,043 — (478) 6,565

Frequent flyer program liabilities 2,030 — (33) 1,997

Provision for impairment of trade

  receivables 88 31 — 119

Deferred tax liabilities 18 216 128 362

Equity

  non-controlling interests 3,418 3 — 3,421

  other reserves 26,688 667 — 27,355

  retained profits 14,205 (22) 383 14,566

17

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3.	 New Standards, Interpretations and Amendments Adopted by the Group (continued)

3.2	 Adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments — Impact of adoption

IFRS 9, “Financial instruments”, addresses the classification, recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial

liabilities, introduces new rules for hedge accounting and a new impairment model for financial assets. The adoption of

IFRS 9 has resulted in changes in the Group’s accounting policies for classification, recognition and measurement of